Results of Williams Township Community Survey
Conducted January/February 2017

In order to gather input from residents for its 2018 Comprehensive Plan Update, Williams
Township conducted a community survey in January and February 2017. The survey was
available online and was mailed to each household in the Township. A total of 2,299 surveys
were mailed. The Township received a total of 382 responses—320 completed surveys were
returned via mail and 62 surveys were completed online. Assuming each completed survey
represents one household, the response rate is 16.6%.

Survey questions were designed to get residents’ input on topics that the Comprehensive Plan
must address and to identify key issues and priorities. Each of the fifteen survey questions and
results are included on the pages that follow.
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Q1: Please rate the quality of the following:
Answered: 379 Skipped: 3
Survey respondents rated the quality of the items listed in the chart below on a scale from 1 (Poor) to 4

(Excellent). The quality of fire service in the Township rated the highest with a score of 3.51, while
bicycling safety scored the lowest at 1.89.

Poor Fair Good Excellent

Fire service -

Condition of parks/recreation areas -

Quality of life in the Township -

Water supply

Ambulance service -

Housing condition 4

Availability of parks/recreation

Septic/Sewer system 4

Water quality -

Quality of internet access -

Quallity of cellular service - | 2.77

State Police service - ] 2.74

Road safety - ] 265

Road condition/maintenance - | 2.64

Pedestrian safety -

Walkability/Pedestrian access -

Bikeability/Bike access -

| 1189

Bicycling safety
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Q2: Thinking about their importance to the community, please
choose the top five issues and rank them.

Answered: 315 Skipped: 67

Items listed in the chart below were ranked on a scale of 1 (Least Important) to 4 (Most Important).
With a score of 4, preserving the Township’s rural character ranks highest in terms of importance to the
community, while providing more parks and recreation areas ranks the lowest with a score of 1.91.

Note that this question included an “Other” category allowing respondents to write in other important
issues not listed among the answer choices. Of the 71 respondents that selected “Other,” 24% wrote

that the landfill is an important issue.

Preserve the Township’s rural character -

Protect natural resources -

Least Most
Important Important
1 3 4

| |
400
| 352

Encourage land preservation -

| 3.04

Improve emergency services -

| 2.64

Provide opportunities for retail/commercial business -

| 243

Enable safe walking and biking to township destinations

| 2.39

Provide more parks and recreation areas
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Q3: Should the Township work to preserve historic resources as
part of the Township’s rural character?

Answered: 376 Skipped: 6

The vast majority of survey respondents (75.8%) think that the Township should work to preserve
historic resources as part of its rural character.

Percentage of survey respondents

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Yes

No 10.9%

No opinion 13.3%
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Q4: Which, if any, of the following does the Township need more of?
(Choose all that apply)

Answered: 368 Skipped: 14

As shown in the following chart, survey respondents expressed the greatest need for hiking/walking
trails and little need for more athletic fields.

Hiking/walking trails

Public open space for passive/low
impact recreation

Bike paths

Nothing, we have everything we
need

Senior activities

Library annex

Gymnasium

Neighborhood parks

Youth activities

Playgrounds/Tot-lots

Athletic fields

0%

10%

Percentage of survey respondents

20%

30%

40% 50%

| 43.8%

| 22.3%

| 212%

| 20.4%

| 11.7%

| 11.7%

5.4%
3.8%

.6

%




Results of Williams Township Community Survey Conducted January/February 2017

Q5: Should the Township expand opportunities for job-creating
business and industry?

Answered: 378 Skipped: 4

A majority of survey respondents (55%) think that the Township should not expand opportunities for
job-creating business and industry.

Percentage of survey respondents

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Yes l l l 30.2%
No | 55.0%
No opinion | 14.8%

Q6: Should the Township expand opportunities for retail and
commercial business?

Answered: 377 Skipped: 5

A majority of survey respondents (56.2%) think that the Township should not expand opportunities for
retail and commercial business.

Percentage of survey respondents

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

| | |
Yes | 34.0%

No 56.2%

No opinion 9.8%
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Q7: What do you like most about Williams Township?

Answered: 332 Skipped: 50

This open-ended question allowed survey respondents to write in their own answers. Answers were
categorized and tallied as shown in the chart below. The Township’s rural character, natural areas, and
open spaces are most liked by survey respondents.

Percentage of survey respondents

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Rural, natural areas, open spaces | 72.6%

Location/Access 13.0%
Quiet 12.7%
Low taxes 5.4%

People, community 4.8%

Parks, river :| 4.2%
Good schools j 2.4%
Privacy j 2.1%
No/low traffic [ 1.5%

Family history ] 0.6%
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Q8: What do you like least about Williams Township?

Answered: 319 Skipped: 63
This open-ended question allowed survey respondents to write in their own answers. Answers were

categorized and tallied as shown in the chart below. The landfill is least liked by respondents.

Percentage of survey respondents

0

=X

6 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Landfill

22.9%

Roads: poor maintenance, speeding 16.3%

New/increasing development 13.5%

6.9%

High/increasing taxes

5.6%

New people moving in

4.4%

No walking and biking paths

Lack of policing 3.8%

Poorly maintained properties 3.8%

Stores are far away 2.5%
Township governance [ 1.9%
Poor internet/cable service - 1.6%
Fireworks stores ] 0.9%
Lack of ambulance [ 0.9%

No community center [ 0.9%

Poor cellular service [ 0.9%
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Q9: What would you like the Township to do in order to make it a
better place to live?

Answered: 319 Skipped: 63

This open-ended question allowed survey respondents to write in their own answers. Answers were
categorized and tallied as shown in the chart below. The largest response (15% of respondents) relates
to closing the landfill, limiting the expansion of the landfill, and controlling odor from the landfill.

Percentage of survey respondents

0

x

o 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%

Close, limit expansion of, control odor
from landfill

15.0%

14.4%

Improve road maintenance, safety

Preserve open space, farms, rural

12.9%
character ’

Limit development 10.7%

More walking and biking paths 6.6%

4.7%

More police presence

Enforce codes 4.1%

Lower taxes, especially for seniors 4.1%

Provide a community center 2.8%

2.5%

Keep the Township as is

Bring in local business, jobs 2.2%

Stop the PennEast Pipeline 2.2%

Improve ambulance service - 1.3%

Improve internet, cable, cellular
; s cble I osx
service
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Q10: Your street name (optional)?

Answered: 232 Skipped: 150

[Answers intentionally omitted]

Q11: What is your age group?
Answered: 377 Skipped: 5

This chart shows the age groups of survey respondents. Most are over age 45.

Percentage of survey respondents

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

0-17 ﬂ 0.5%

18-24 | 0.3%

25-44 | 12.7%
45-64 7 45.4%
65-74 | 27.3%

75+ | 13.8%
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Q12: What is your association with Williams Township?

Answered: 377 Skipped: 5

Nearly all survey respondents live in the Township.

Percentage of survey respondents

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Live in

) 93.9%
Township :

Work in

L] 0a%
Township °

Live and Work 5.8%
in Township

Q13: If you are a Williams Township resident, what type of dwelling do
you live in?

Answered: 373 Skipped: 9

Most survey respondents live in a single-family detached home

Percentage of survey respondents

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Single-family

detached 85.5%

Single-family attached
(twin, townhome, - 11.3%
carriage house)

Apartment | 0.3%

Retirement / Age- 2.9%
restricted community e
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Q14: How many years have you lived in Williams Township?

Answered: 379 Skipped: 3

There is a relatively even distribution of survey respondents in terms of the number of years lived in the

Township. The highest percent of respondent has lived in the Township for 11 to 20 years. (Note that

there is variation in ranges of years reported).

11-20

21-30

Years lived in Twp

31-50

50+

Not a resident

0%

5%

Percentage of survey respondents

10%

15% 20%

25%

30%

| 10.6%

25.1%

14.5%

| 15.3%

0.0%
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Q15: Why did you choose to live in Williams Township? (Check all

that apply)

Answered: 375 Skipped: 7

The number one reason survey respondents chose to live in the Township is its rural character.

Note that this question included an “Other” category allowing respondents to write in other reasons for
living in the Township that are not listed among the answer choices. Of the 80 respondents that selected
“Other,” 37 said they live in the Township because they were born in the Township or have family

in/near the Township.

Ability to live in a planned residential development

Recreational opportunities

Rural character

Access to major roads
Convenient to urban areas
Low taxes -

Environmental quality 1
Affordable living costs
Good schools

Close to work

0% 20%

Percentage of survey respondents

40% 60%

80%

100%

| 79.7%

| 46.4%

] |38.9%

| 33.6%

| 31.2%

| 27.2%

] 25.3%

E 9.1%
R 7.7%

23.5%
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